Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Cempany Company number
BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys 4147467
Limited
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3233 of 2011
Compantes Court

{full name of court)

(a} Insert full IiWe (a)
name(s) and Lee Antony Manning Nicholas Guy Edwards
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane

London London

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b} Insert date (b) 31 March 2012 (b) 23 August 2012
Al
= -
Signed / {
Joint7 Administrator(s)
Dated $ , 1o / YA
{
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Lee Antony Manning
information in the box opposite but If Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 810
contact you If there 1s a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
form London
EC4A 3WA
The contact information that you give Tel 020 7936 3000
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number LDE DX599 DX Exchange
. "] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
< Registrar of Companies at -
@ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
2 *L1J6S88N"
LD3 09/10/2012 #15 |

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



BMT MARINE & OFFSHORE SURVEYS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
{(“the Company”)

Court No. 3233 of 2011

PROGRESS REPORT TO COURT AND CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES R2 112(1)
AND 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT)
RULES 2010

23 August 2012

This report has been prepared in order to obtain an extension to the period of the Administration from the
Court and to provide an update to creditors The report I1s private and confidential and may not be relied
upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than
updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Lee Antony Manming and Nicholas Guy Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of BMT Marine &
Offshore Surveys Limited on 26 April 2011 The affairs, business and property of the Company are
managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
centract without personal habihty

All licensed Insolvency Practihoners of Deloitte LLP are hicensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitroners

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

Londeon

EC4A 3WA

Tel +44 (0)20 7936 3000
Fax +44 (0)20 7007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1  INTRODUCTION ..ccevniraranss SasEEEssENEEsESEEEEMSEEERSNEESENSeEESENECIIRNERRGNIORSHESERTOSOREE PTOR §

2  ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ...cccvaimianimirasnanineraisarnnrnnnse eriestennraasane st nranannns 2

3 ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT ..ccisccrcinniasesmsnasnnrisnnnennes 5

4  DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS ...ceiceeiianesmsreasnenareisienreessisncnsssns eanans rerevmseserassanes 6

5 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS...ccvseuceimrensessisnsnasnss 7

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES ..cocciveeresamiensannirransenssenanennas 8

APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the penied 26 Apni 2011 to 23
August 2012

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period 26 Apnl 2011 to 15 July 2012, and for the
period from 16 March 2012 to 15 August 2012

4 Proof of Debt — Form 4 25

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited {in Administration) — Progress Report to Court & Creditors dated 23 August 2012




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Abu Dhabi Subsidiary”
the "Act”

the “Administrators”
“Appointment Date”
“BLP"

“Cala Palma Creditors”

the “Company”
the “Court”
“Delortte”
“Group”

“ V"
Hkll
“Market Collections”

[T

m

“Purchaser” or “Braemar”

the "Rules”
“SIP7 (E&WY
“SIP13 (E&WY"
“SPA”

“UK®

s

“US Subsidiary”

BMT Salvage LLC

Inscivency Act 1986 (as amended)

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards

26 Apnl 2011

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP

A group of seven companies who received judgement against the
Company totaling US$64,581,368 36, who are represented by CMS
Cameron McKenna LLP

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration)

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compares Court
Delaitte LLP

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited and its subsidiary
companies, compnsing BMT Market Collections Limited (*Market
Collections”, a UK subsidiary), BMT Salvage LLC (“the Abu Dhabi
Subsidiary”) and Intemational Manne Bluewater Services Inc (“the
US Subsidiary™}

Joint Venture

Thousand

Market Collections Limited

Milhion

Braemar Technical Services Limited, as the company vehicle set up
to house the business and assets of the Company that were
purchased by Braemar Falconer Limited

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insclvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Staternent of Insolvency Practice 13 {Engiand & Wales)

Sale & Purchase Agreement

United Kingdom

United States of Amenca

International Manne Bluewater Services Inc

BMT Manne & Offshere Surveys Limited (in Administration) — Progress Report to Court & Creditors dated 23 August 2012




11

1.2

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rules 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Rules to

e to accompany a request to Court for a twelve month extension to the Administration to
25 October 2013, and

s provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Admimistration of the
Company for the penod since our last report to creditors, dated 30 March 2012

Given the information previously provided to creditors in the Administrators’ proposals and our
last progress report, we have not included detalled background information in respect of the
Company and have focused on the progress of the Administration for the penod since 30
March 2012

The Administrators’ proposals were approved at the meeting of creditors on 5 July 2011 and
are set out section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the Directors of BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited
on 26 Apnl 2011, following the filng of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the
Directors

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Companies Court (case number 3233 of 2011)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confim
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Admunistration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which has been set
up specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte co uk/bmtmos)

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 3 months
after being uploaded to the site

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Admimistration) — Progress Report to Court & Credrtors dated 23 August 2012 1




21

ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first part of the
objectives as set out in Paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act, namely the rescue of the
Company as a going concern, was not achievable This conclusion was reached owing to the
sigrificant contingent liabiites and unsecured creditor habiibes faced by the Company in
addition to insufficent value being placed on the Company's assets by third parties in order to
adequately effect restructunng of the Company's debt

Consequently, it was held that the purpose of the Admimistration was in line with the objective
set out In Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, namely to achieve a better result for
creditors than would have been obtained through an immediate hquidation of the Company

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were approved at the
meeting of creditors on 5 July 2011, are as follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaning assets of the
Company and settle all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with therr enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into the
affairs of the Company,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the clams of the preferential and unsecured
creditors of the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion,
that the Company wll have no assets avallable for distnbution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to preferential creditors as and when
claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distrbutions to unsecured creditors,
if the Court gives permission following an appropnate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more than
five and not less than three creditors of the Company,

6 that, in respect of the Company, the Creditors’ Committee, if one 1s appointed, be asked
to agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters arising in
the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the tme when the work 15 performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses,

7 that, If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors be
asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used
by Deloitte at the time when the work i1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses,

8 that, f a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Adminsstrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to mileage
propery incurred by the Admimistrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing
dunng the Admimsiration, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte at the time when mileage 15 incurred (presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT
where applicable,

BMT Manne & Ofishore Surveys Limied (in Administration) - Progress Report to Court & Creditors dated 23 August 2012 2




22

9

10

11

12

that, if a Creditors' Committee 15 not appointed, the Administrators’ Pre Admimstration
Costs as detailed in Section 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals be approved And that the
Administrators be authorised to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration
estate,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators iImplement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration  This may include
the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors {provided Court permission 15 obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Company or altematively, seeking to put the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Ligudation, depending on which
option will result In a better realisation for creditors,

that, If the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administralors propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the
Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in atiending to matters
ansing in the Liguidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A{2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liguidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Sechon 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functons, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Committee, the creditors of the Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B4 of
the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ fiing therr final report to creditors and
vacating office

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the progress and current status in respect of gach of the
approved proposals

Proposal | Current status

1

As previously reported, the business and assets of the Company were
purchased by Braemar on 7 May 2011

Where necessary the Admimistrators have provided assistance to Braemar in
order to effect the smooth transiton of the business This has included
collecting some debtor balances owed to Braemar

The Administrators have also sought to deal with the subsidianes owned by the
Company at the date of appointment, as follows

] The Abu Dhabi Subsidiary has been sold to Braemar for a nominal
amount,

n  The Administrators are in the process of agreeing a sale of the
Company's 50% share of Market Collections to BMT Nominees Limited,
the other shareholder of Market Collechons, and

m  No strategy has yet been determined in respect of the US Subsidiary

The Administrators have completed an investigation into the conduct of the
Company's directors and a confidental report has been submitted to the
Insolvency Service

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Admimistration) — Progress Report to Court & Credilors dated 23 August 2012 3




3, 4

The Adminstrators have agreed one preferential creditor claim, which has
been settled in full No further preferential claims are expected

Unsecured claims of a significant value have been received, but as yet no work
has been undertaken to venfy these clams

Since commencement of the Administration a judgement was made against
the Company n favour of the Cala Palma Creditors The Administrators are
providing assistance to the Cala Palma Creditors in submiting a claim to the
Company's insurers

Should the claim aganst the insurers be successful then this will lead to a
significantly enhanced outcome to other unsecured creditors

The Administrators are also aware of two cther actions being brought by third
parties against the Company for matters relating to pre-Administrations actions
by the Company

One of these matters 1s relatively advanced, although the action has currently
been stayed by the Court The other matter has only ansen recently and we
are still awarting details of the itial heanng However, both these maiters
could potentially impact upon the outcome to creditors and the length of tme
that the Administration will remain cpen

The Company also had a number of pension funds, and work has been
undertaken to establish the liability, if any, in respect of each of these funds A
claim has been submitted in respect of one of the pension funds, and further
claims in respect of the other funds are anticipated

It 1s hkely that further unsecured credior clams will be received The
Administrators intend to undertake work to agree these clams and will pay a
distribution to unsecured creditors once the Company has been placed into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

56

No committee was appointed at the meeting of creditors

7,8,9

At the meeting of creditors the basis of the Admimistrators’ remuneration was
fixed by reference to the time properly given 1n attending to matters ansing
the Administration

Creditors also agreed that disbursements for mileage incurred be calculated at
the prevalling standard mileage rate

The Administrators’ pre-Administration costs were also approved at the
meeting of creditors

10, #1

The Administrators intend to exit the Administraton by ptacing the Company
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, which 1s anticipated once the insurance
claim has been resolved

12

The Admimistrators obtained their discharge from hability followng the closure
of the Administration at the meeting of creditors on 5 July 2011

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets and status of habilities 1s contained

in the followming sections of this report

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administraion) — Progress Report to Court & Creditors dated 23 August 2012 4




31

32

33

34

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 15 a Receipts and Payments account covering the penod from 31
March 2012 to 23 August 2012, and the whole pernod of the Administration to 23 August 2012,
in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisatons since our last report to
creditors dated 30 March 2012

Asset realisations

There were no asset realisations during the penod, save for bank interest received on funds
held

3" Party Funds

Since the sale of the business to Braemar, the Administrators have received a number of
book debt receipts which were purchased by Braemar under the terms of the SPA  These
funds are transferred to Braemar on an ad hoc basis, and dunng the period of this report the
Admmistrators passed over funds of £30,410 to Braemar The Administrators are currently
holding no third party funds

Estimated future realisations

The Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any significant future realsations
However, it 1s antiapated that creditors will benefit matenally, in terms of an enhanced
dividend, if the insurance claim in relation to the Cala Palma Creditors’ claim 1s successful
The insurer has been notified of the claim and 1t 1s currently being progressed

BMT Manne & Ofishore Surveys Limited (in Admirustration} - Progress Repart to Court & Creditors dated 23 August 2012 5




41

42

43

44

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

We are not aware of any secured creditors

Preferential creditors

To date we have recewved one preferential creditor clam of £3,207 from a former employee,
which has been paid infull We do not anticipate any further preferental claims

Unsecured creditors

To date we have received claims from unsecured creditors with a value in excess of £60m
and we anticipate this amount may grow in the coming months

The Administrators anticipate that there will be a dividend available for unsecured creditors,
but this will not be paid until the insurance claim has been resolved, any other court actions
have been resolved and the Company has moved from Administration to Liguidation At
present 1t 1s not posstble to estimate either the quantum or tming of the distribution to
unsecured creditors

Claims process

Due to the possible distnbution to unsecured creditors you are requested to submit claims to
the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of Nichola Burns

A Proof of Debt form 1s attached at Appendix 4

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited (tn Administration) — Progress Report to Court & Creditors dated 23 August 2012 6




51

52

53

54

55

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The initial period of the Administrators’ appointment was twelve months to 25 Apnl 2012 The
Administrators sought, and were granted, a six month extension to 25 October 2012 by
consent of the creditors on 20 Apnl 2012

This report has been prepared to support a request for a further twelve month extension by
the Court untl 25 October 2013

The extension i1s being sought to enable the Administrators to progress an insurance claim m
respect of the Cala Palma Creditors’ clams that were received followming a judgement made
against the Company The Administrators’ believe that extending the Administration wll
maximise the chance of a successful claim against the insurer

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation mto the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The
Insolvency Service on 21 October 2011

Exit

Following the end of the Administrahon it s likely that the Administrators wili piace the
Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to facilitate a distnbution to unsecured
creditors

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), detalls of the Company’s transactions
with connected parties during the period of this report and the two years prior to our
appointment should be provided

+« The Company was funded by an intercompany loan from BMT Group Limited (the parent
company) As at the date of appointment, directors estimated this loan to be circa
£1 70m, and the intercompany current account showed a hability of circa £1 38m

¢ As at the Appointment Date the Company owed Market Collections £840k in respect of
an intercompany loan

e Followming the appointment of the Administrators, funding was provided to the
Administration by BMT Group Limited of £214,380 This was repaid once the sale of the
business and assets to Braemar was completed

The Admmnstrators are of the opimion that no further work is required in respect of these
transactions

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administrabon Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the mamn proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

BMT Marnne & Ofishore Surveys Limited (in Administration) — Progress Report to Court & Credrtors dated 23 August 2012 7




6.1

62

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration
611 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed at the meeting of creditors on 5 July
2011 by reference to time costs At this meeting, the Administrators’ pre-appointment costs of
£16,302 were also approved

612 Remuneration

Analyses of the Administrators’ tme costs from
| 16 March 2012 to 15 August 2012, and
1 26 Apnl 2011 to 15 August 2012

are shown at Appendix 3 Dunng the penod from 16 March 2012 (being the last date reported
to in our report of 30 March 2012) to 15 August 2012 the Administrators incurred total time
costs of £80,816 25 which represents over 169 hours at an average charge out rate of

£477 78 per hour

The Administrators total tme costs incurred for the whole penod of the Administration to 15
August 2012 are £724,969, representing over 1,397 hours Of this, £702,810 has been drawn
to date

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categones

. Administration and planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appomtment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashienng, accounting and
administrative functions

. Investigations compnises reporting on the Directors’ conduct

. Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and
corresponding with suppliers and customers

. Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and secunng assets,
dealing with the sale of business, property 1ssues, activities in relaton stock, debtors,
investments and any related legal tssues

L Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings and
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured clams, Also, included 1s dealings
with trade creditors, dealing with customer creditors, employee 1ssues, and submitting
documentation to HM Revenue & Customs

. Other matters includes VAT and corporation tax issues, work undertaken in relation
to the insurance claim and dealing with the Company’s pension funds

“A Craditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s avallable for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to
the Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at
no cost

Administrators’ Expenses

The Admirustrators’ have not incurred any direct expenses in the penod of this report from 31
March 2012 to 15 August 2012

BMT Manne & QOffshore Surveys Limited (in Administraton) — Progress Report to Court & Creditors dated 23 August 2012 8




63

6.4

65

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff in force dunng 2011 and
2012 are summarised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

Grade 2011 (£) 2012 (£)

Partners /Directors 560 to 895 585 to 920
Managers 280 to 670 295 to 700
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280 150 to 295

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff
Dunng the Administration the Administrators have required the use of specialists from other
Deloitte departments in Tax/VAT and Pensions These departments may charge rates that
fall outside the Restructunng Services depariment bands quoted above so, where such
specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall outside the
Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr tme
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
sentonty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Other professional costs

As previously advised, BLP have been instructed by the Administrators to advise on
appropriate legal matters in connection with the Administration  Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
were also instructed by the Administrators to advise on legal matters in connection with
Iigation ansing in the Canadian Courts  Pilisbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman were instructed to
assist the Administrators with 1ssues ansing in respect of the lease for the New York office of
the Company

The professional costs settled dunng the penod of this report are summansed :n the table
below All professional costs are reviewed and analysed by the Administrators before
payment is approved

Name of lawyerfagent Fees (E) Expenses VAT (£} TOTAL (£)
(£)

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP 26,316 2,436 5,462 34,214

Borden Ladner Gervars LLP 10,255 840 - 11,095

Pilisbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman 93 3 - 96

Total 36,664 3,279 5,462 45,405

Creditors’ right to request information

Any unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or,
with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Adrmimstrators provide additional
information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report
Such requests must be made withuin 21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with Rule

BMT Marnne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Admimistration) — Progress Report to Court & Creditors dated 23 August 2012 9




2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

66 Creditors’ night to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors, or
with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders {(in accordance with
Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules) reducing the amount or the basis of remuneratton which the
Administrators are entitied to charge, or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses
incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detaling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration) — Progress Report to Court & Credrtors dated 23 August 2012 10




APPENDIX 1

BMT MARINE & OFFSHORE SURVEYS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

Shareholder

In Admimistration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

3233 of 2011
26 April 2011

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

ECA4A 3BQ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

4147467

25 January 2001
Mr Geoffrey Turmer
Barclays Bank Plc

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLLP

The Directors of BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys
Lirmited

Mr Kenneth John Arnott
Mr Robert Patnck Wall

Mr David Owen Harrop
Mr Nigel Jehn Clark

Mr Phillip Allan Thompson

0%

BMT Group Limited — 100% share ownership

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Admimstration) — Progress Report to Court & Creditors dated 23 August 2012 11




B8MT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 31 March 2012 to 23 August 2012

APPENDIX 2

Statement From 26/04/2011 From 31/03/2012 Total
of Affairs To 30/03/2012 To 23/08/2012
(£) (£) () (£)
Trading Receipts & Payments
Admimstrators Funding from BMT Group 214,390 - 214,390
Repayment of Parent Company Funding (214,390) - (214,390)
Parent Company Funding Interest (2,600) - (2,600)
Parent Company Funding Fee (4,375) - {4,375)
Wages & Salanes (121,836) - (121,836)
Employee Expenses (5,123) - (5.123)
Childcare Vouchers (243) - (243)
Staff Loans (240) - (240)
Rent (4,133) - {(4,133)
Pension Fund (14,954) - {14,954)
Secretarnal Services (755) - {755)
Professional Indemruty Insurance Cost {69,430) (33,077) (102,507)
FPAYE Payable (28,6086) - (28,6086}
Nat Ins Payable (23,264) - (23,264)
Various Trading Payments {130,181) - {130,181}
(405,740) (33,077) (438,817)
Receipts
Sale of Busmess & Assels 2,400,000 2,400,000 - 2,400,000
Book Debts 353,215 - 353,215
Bank Interest Gross 4,002 1,672 5,674
Cash at Bank 287,000 138,399 - 138,399
Rates Refunds 9,513 - 9,513
Recoverable VAT & GST 47,000 - - -
VAT Recewved from HMRC 136,182 - 136,182
2,734,000 3,041,311 1,672 3,042,983
Payments
Admnistrators’ Bonding {2,120) - (2,120)
Pre Appointment Administrators' Fees (16,302) - (16,302)
Administrators’ Fees (603,194} (99,616) (702,810)
Administrators' Expenses (2,659) (15) (2,674)
Legal Fees (154,515) (36,664) {191,179}
Legal Dhsbursements (2,089) (3,279) (5.368)
Printing & Postage {4,586) (2,172) (6,758)
Statutory Adverlising {(207) - (207)
Bank Charges {1,990) (220) (2,210}
VAT Recewable (153,859) (25,498) (179,357)
{941,521) (167,464) {1,108,985)
IDistribution to Preferential Creditors (3,207) - (3,207)
Balance in Hand 1,491,974

12




€l

ZL0zZ 1snBny £2 palep S10upaJs) g UNoD 0) Yoday ssalbold - {uonessiuwpy ul) panwi sABAING BIOUSHO B SUUBIW 1 NG

0% 0L8'Z0L _ 31vQ Ol NMVHQ $334 ._4._.0._._
BL Li¥ 52 918'08 St 691 ST 5189 05 ZL6'8y 06 14 05 £52'51 oL 6L 1809 ‘% SHNOH V104
| 79 pRC 00 S58'+Z 0§ Z¢ 00 9vZ'z 088 05 LLL'pL 0z £ 05 LE8°) 05 6
[N 05518' 0z9 00 oE8 0B e 05646 1 ore - - 1VA pue xBj
- - - - - - - - suojsuad
S1 209 05 6£0'ZZ 0f 9¢ 00 oLl 609 00 262'2L 08 0Z 05 L8682 056 uopebj
epnou| S1eNey SaYl0
$0 ¥6E 05 010°0Z oL zs 0S6LEL 0L €€ 00 956'8 [TX7] 0DSEL'E 0ge
£0 ¥8E 00 7,681 00 2% 056162 0L€E 05 216'8 0s vl 00SELE (X3 peinsesuy)
00 58t 0S 8¢ 0Lo - - 0S 8¢ 0k 0 - - saafo|dwg
s10)|paiD
£6 £65 05 11’9 0t 0L 00 6Z€ [T 00 LSS'F ov i 05 26211 051
. - - - - = = - - $1088y Aued pijyL
£4 109 05 8¥6°T 06 ¥ 00 Se2 ool 00 9¥'1 orZ RS LEZ L oSt S10S5Y [ SEBU|SNG JO B[RS
- - - - - - - - - ployesee pue pjoyesdd - Auedoid
S 0B 00 ¥55°Z or v 00 v6 o0 00 0S¢y € o0 ¢ - - {4205 B o) s1088y 10430
00519 00 sL9 00} - - o0 S19 001 - - 8198 Noog
S]8SSY JO UolESHEaY
90519 05 726 05 1L - - 05 ZZ6 [T X} - -
a0 SiL9 05 ZZ6 oc - - 05 226 oG L - - QpRIL JO NSOID
- - - - - - - - - Bu|peJ) Bupopuoy
- . - - . - - - - Bu|peJ) BujoBug
- - . . - - - - - Buypes ] jo jeguoy | Aeq
Bujpes)
. - - - - - - - - janpuo) ,$101094Q Uo sUaday
suopjebjsaau)
£4 0% S 01682 5128 SL1596 SZ £Z 05 LILEL 0Z S¢ 05 Z¥S'C Of ¥
¥S SES 05 906'Z1 [TRZ3 00 15¥'L 0Z8 007118 08 sl 05 ZEL'L oLz Bujuoday |esousd
. . . - - - - - - {sjessy Bupnoaeg "Jusunuioddy jo uopeayoN B @) suonay (enju)
00 1EF 05 655°01 0s vz 050662 0s 2L 05 L¥0 9 oL ol 05 £95°1 061 0INS0[) pue JuswoBruzy ‘uoisiasedng oseD
6L vRe SLYVE'S SLvl qerre L 1+ 4 0DESG € 0E6 05 22 [4151] Bund Aoierg pue Bupoysed
Buiuue|g pue uoljRJISIUIWIPY
(3} 1800 A3asen |5 sinoy . (3)3m0 L ot
mey hv—;ﬂ—.—. o T T ,.nra;,»nnm.. B - .4@.% Vo -l o b .
B o ﬁuzﬁrwm 2 gF L . —t . . .
ofeiany TS T ARt R L sl : L
{uonensIIWPY Uj}
ZLOZ 1snBny 5| 0} ZLOZ Ydsey 81 popad ay) 10§ §1509 Bw|L pajjw| sAeAIng aioysyO g aulel LING

€ XION3ddVv




13 Z10Z 1snBny £Z pajep $1oppasn) § HNoY o) Woday 552460.1d - (UoNENSIUILPY W) paliur) sAGAINS BJ0YSHO 7 BULEl LING
05 0L8'T0L 31va OL NMY¥0 S334 V10.|
8L 8LS 00 696'VZL Sb L68'} 67 Z89'%t SO .IPL ST 906'€TS 0T PO°L 05 08£'991 01 902 150D '8 SHNOH V10l
11 EFS DS 096'Z8 Sl 5k 00 886'S 09 92 00 S80'8S S8 ¥O) 05 182'81 [ ¥4
S¥ 76 05 ¥I8'6E G808 00 8.5'v 09 02 05 98L'vZ Sp 8y 00 050°LL o8 LL LVA pue xef
81 509 0o ZIV'S 06 £l - - 00 2Lr'e 06 €l - - suoIsuay
92 865 00 YEL'VE 00 8% 00 oLY'L 009 0% 98+'6Z 05 2r 05 L£8 L 056 uonebni
apnjou| s1anew o410
22 ¥oy SZ 0S9'Z)L SE ZpZ 00 £29'8 08 9¢ SZ 806 86 SE 66 00SLL'S 0z 9
£p 99P 52 92.'601 ST SET Q0 229'8 08 5¢ SI p96'6 SZ 261 00S1L'S 0Zsg painsesun
oL LIt 05 £26' oLL - 05 £26'C oL - - so0kojdwy
sJo)paL)
9z 519 00 £L41°182 00 LSY 05 091'Z 0L8 05 600951 02 €£6Z 00 £00°€Z1L 09 PS5}
00 585 0 762 0S 0 - - 05 ¢62 050 - sja88y Aued piryl
or 919 00 185'85T 0S 6L ¥ oS Lve't 0e £ 00 PLE'LEL 0L 292 0S GZ¥'6LL g1 051 S}esEY [ SSOUISNY JO AjeS
00 S8S 00 ZBE'S 0Z6 - - 00 ZBE'S 0T 6 - ployesea pue pjoyaasd - Auadold
88 749 0% BZL'EL or T 00 61LE orl 002¢e8 6 05 81 05 LG € s ¢ (w0035 B 8) s)essy JOLIO
95 065 00 684'¢ or s - 00681 € ors - siqeQ yoog
$]OSSY JO UONESI|E9Y
[TR-T1 05 9S9°TL1 oL 8% 05 952°Z 0Z 0} 00 £61°501 0f 0Z2 00 LpZ'S 099
ST 209 05 29568 0L 89 05 98¢ oLt 00 vE6'SE oF LS 00 L¥Z'G 099 epeJ| Jo wNso|D
£6 699 05 Zze's 056 - - 05 ZZE'9 056 - - Bujpea) Bupiojuop
18 70¥ 05 100'29 06 €51 00 0.8°1 0s 8 05 LEL'09 Ov Stl - - Bujpesy BujoBug
£9 565 00 S9L'Y 008 - 00 S9L'v 008 - - Bupes} jo jonuod | Keq
Buipesj
QF 90¢ | 0S 9SE'E 06 0} 0SE'} 009 05 926') 06 ¥ - -
04 90¢ 05 9£€'E 0601 8 0SE | 009 06986 ¢ 06t - E 1onpuo) siopang uo spodey
suopebpsaau|
LS prb zZ61'ZE £ 6T [czQoE'vL G285 2 [0 ‘g0l 0z 122 00 8Z1'vL oy Lt
8} 9S¥ 00 Z9L'8E 09 8 05 681° 06 €1 00 0tR'eE 09 89 05 ZEL'L oLz Bupodey |e1eudn
S0 arY 05 £91°sY 08 001 - - 05 i5L'6E 00 ¥6 00 90b's 089 (s198sv Bupnoeg ‘ueunujoddy jo uopesyioN B 8) SUORIY jeNY]
z0 L8y SZ 616°LT S IS SZELE'Y SD1E 05 B95'9L 0s 82 0S L6¢'9 06 L ainso)) pue juswabeuey ‘uoisjaedng osed
§Z TLE 05 L8Z'0T 0% v 05 L61'G 08 €2 00 B65'Ct ol 08 00 26+ 080 Buy1y Mioyieig pue Bujselysed
Bujuue|d pue vopensuIwpy
31500 @hson, | sinod__. 313280 5 | RS0 y
ojey Afnoy | [« ¢ wEF g ?;«?1 et PRI .
emﬂﬁ..d #7 [ m.wu: .m..w&a Sro1etalwlesou e - s 70 um,

Z10Z ¥snBny G| 0} | 1.0Z (udy 9Z pouad ayy 10} SIS0 dwilL

{uoneisuwpy uj}
pajwi sAsAaing aJ0ysyO g suuely LINE

€ XION3IddV




Rule 2.72

In the matter of

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

APPENDIX 4

Form 4.25

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admimistration Order 26 Apnl 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any docurment by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above mcludes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give detaills of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls wathin any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

Parttculars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

1

Signature of creditor or person authonised to
act on his behalf

Name 1in BLOCK LETTERS

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Admumistration) - Progress Report to Court & Creditors dated 23 August 2012 15




